IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC07-201

FAUNCE LEVON PEARCE,

Appellee. _____/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR PASCO COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

BILL McCOLLUM ATTORNEY GENERAL

SCOTT A. BROWNE Assistant Attorney General Florida Bar No. 0802743 Concourse Center #4 3507 Frontage Road, Suite 200 Tampa, Florida 33607 Phone: (813) 287-7900 Fax: (813) 281-5500

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NO.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
ISSUE I
WHETHER THE POST-CONVICTION COURT ERRED IN FINDING DEFENSE COUNSEL RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE IN FAILING TO FILE A MOTION IN LIMINE OR OTHERWISE ATTEMPT TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE THAT PEARCE FORCED THE ATTEMPTED MURDER VICTIM TO PERFORM A SEX ACT UPON HIM UNDER THE THREAT OF DEATH.
ISSUE II
WHETHER THE POST-CONVICTION COURT ERRED IN FINDING COUNSEL INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO INVESTIGATE POTENTIAL PENALTY PHASE MITIGATION.
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 87 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 834 (1991)69
Boyd v. State,
910 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2005)
Chandler v. State,
702 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1997)69
Cherry v. State,
781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000), cert. denied,
534 U.S. 878 (2001)
Cox v. State,
32 Fla. L. Weekly S 427 (July 5, 2007)66
Cummings-El v. State,
863 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 2003)
Damren v. State,
696 So. 2d 709 (Fla. 1997)
Downs v. State,
740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)
Faretta v. California,
422 U.S. 806 (1975) 85
Goode v. State,
403 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 1981)
Griffin v. State,
639 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1994)58
Haliburton v. Singletary,
691 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1997) 85
Hamblen v. State,
527 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1988)
Hunter v. State,
660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> ,
516 U.S. 1128 (1996)
Johnson v. State,
32 Fla. L. Weekly S 445 (Fla. July 5, 2007)61
Johnson v. State,
438 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> ,

465 U.S. 1051 (1984)64
King v. State,
390 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 1980)64
Koon v. Dugger, 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993)
LaMarca v. State, 785 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2001)
Lockhart v. Fretwell, 506 U.S. 364 (1993)
<pre>Mendyk v. State, 545 So. 2d 846 (Fla.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 984 (1989)64</pre>
<u>Mora v. State</u> , 814 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 2002)
<pre>Pearce v. State, 880 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 2004)1, 5, 63</pre>
<pre>Pettit v. State, 591 So. 2d 618 (Fla.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 836 (1992) 69</pre>
<u>Raleigh v. State</u> , 932 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 2006)
<u>Remeta v. State</u> , 522 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1988)
Rutherford v. State, 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998)
<u>Schriro v. Landrigan</u> , 127 S.Ct. 1933, 167 L.Ed.2d 836 (2007) 75, 76, 77, 78
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1997)
<u>State v. Riechmann</u> , 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)54
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)
<u>Thomas v. Jones</u> , 891 F.2d 1500 (11th Cir. 1989)69
<u>Tompkins v. Dugger</u> , 549 So. 2d 1370 (Fla. 1989)89
<u>U.S. v. Cancelliere</u> , 69 F.3d 1116 (11th Cir. 1995)

Waters v. Thomas,
46 F.3d 1506 (11th Cir.), cert. denied,
516 U.S. 856 (1995)5
White v. Singletary,
972 F.2d 1218 (11th Cir. 1992)6
Williams v. State,
32 Fla. L. Weekly S 347 (June 21, 2007)6
Wuornos v. State,
676 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1995)6
Ziegler v. State,
402 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1981)6
Other Authorities
§ 90.402, Fla. Stat
§ 90.404, Fla. Stat

§ 921.142, Fla. Stat. 84
